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Source and Content 

Data fr this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy factories, 
concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat packers, 
growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are re-
quired to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rented 
rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
tion of the provincial governments; while stocks of poultry products are obtained 
with the co-operation of the Canada Department of Agriculture. 

Beginning September 1, 1970, the data in this publication has reference to 
frozen poultry products only. Previously, fresh and frozen poultry products were 
reported and published in total only. Therefore, current stocks of poultry products 
are no longer comparable to those reported prior to September 1, 1970. 
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(tty butter 

AL the opening of the first business day of May 1971, the stocks of creamery 
on hand in Canada amounted to 48,432,000 lb. The summary total was lower than 

last year by 20.7 million pounds. The five-year average 1966-1970 of May I stocks 
is 37,171,000 lb. The April 1971 'out-of-storage" movement was 2.6 million pounds 
a; conipa ted wit h an oppos I to movement of 3.0 million pound - 1 	L vear.  

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 47,132,000 lb. The summary total was 
lower than last year by 14.7 million pounds and showed an "out-of-storage" movement 
of 4.4 million pounds for April 1971. 

Concentrated milk products 

tocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
I),Jyt,000 lb. which was a decrease of 8.3 million pounds from last year. The "in-
to-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for April 1971 was 6.8 million pounds. 
stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 37,504,000 lb. a de-
crease of 48.2 million pounds from last year and an increase of 6.9 million pounds 
over last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at May 1, 1971 totalled 9,471,000 lb. being 5.7 million 
pounds higher than the 1970 figures. The "in-to-storage" movement for April 1971 
was 1.3 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 446 thousand pounds 
during April 1970. 

Frozen poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated frozen poultry meat stocks at May 
1, 1971 was higher than last year by 15.4 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" move-
ment of 3.8 million pounds is shown for the month of April 1971. By kind, the frozen 
stocks were: Chicken, 25,494,000 lb., Fowl, 5,526,000 lb., Turkey, 28,110,000 lb., 
Duck, 647,000 lb. and Goose, 218,000 lb. Changes in stocks are subject to the in-
comparability of the data, reference paragraph 4, Page 1. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

Creamery butter 
May 	1, 	1971 
preliminary 

April 	1, 	1971 
revised 

May 1, 
1970 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	.............................. 48,432 50,987 69,107 

Prince Edward 	island 	.............. 148 144 205 
Nova 	Scotia 	....................... 292 321 406 
New 	Brunswick 	..................... 281 247 290 
Quebec 	............................ 39,064 40,759 58,593 
Ontario 	........................... 4,137 4,332 4,264 
Manitoba 	.......................... 852 759 957 
Saskatchewan 	...................... 1,030 989 1,185 
Alberta 	........................... 1,606 2,214 2,174 
British 	Columbia 	.................. 1,022 1,222 1,033 

5 year average 	1966-1970 	. ........... 37,171 

Whey butter ......................... 134 
	

188 	218 

IA31J 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

May 1, 1971 	April 1, 1971 	May 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Canada ..............................47,132 	51,514 	61,813 

Prince Edward 	Island 	.............. 60 69 105 
NOVa 	Scotia 	....................... 234 253 288 
New 	Brunswick 	..................... 57 76 65 
Quebec 	............................ 27,216 27,814 36,229 
Ontario 	........................... 17,185 20,921 22,827 
Manitoba 	......................... 694 575 508 
Saskatchewan 	..................... 57 87 80 
Alberta 	........................... 773 758 961 
British 	Columbia 	.................. 856 961 750 I 
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FABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

May 1, 1971 	April 1, 1971 	Nay 1 
preliminary 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed whole milk .............. 

Cas............................. 
Bulk............................ 

Evaporated whole milk ............. 

Whole milk powder ................. 

Spray process ................... 
Roller process .................. 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated ...... 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skimmilk ......................... 

Evaporated ...................... 
Condensed....................... 

Skim milk powder .................. 

Sprayprocess ................... 
Roller process .................. 

Buttermilk powder ................. 

Wheypowder ....................... 

1,013 729 1,650 

(1) (1) (1) 
1,013 729 1,850 

15,159 8,380 23,437 

290 413 153 

290 413 152 
- 

- 1 

893 724 678 

107 274 114 

45 177 89 
62 97 25 

37,504 30,601 85,736 

36,301 29,775 84,200 
1,203 826 1,536 

971 1,741 997 

8,507 9,126 11,290 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

May 1, 1971 	April 1, 1971 	May 1 
preliminary(2) 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 	................ 61,384 65,178 45,950 

Maritimes 2,275 2,454 2,040 

Quebec 	.............. 20,837 20,297 13,251 

Ontario 	............. 18,780 20,499 13,734 

Manitoba 6,516 7,326 4,663 

Saskatchewan 3,299 3,694 2,164 

Alberta 	............. 5,224 6,159 5,181 

British Columbia 4,453 4,749 4,917 

Chicken under 4 	lb. 

Canada 	................ 9,001 8,311 7,72 

Maritimes 471 446 435 

Quebec 	.............. 3,186 2,775 1,743 

Ontario 	............. 2,076 1,663 2,204 

Manitoba 1,254 1,577 790 

Saskatchewan 801 863 526 

Alberta 539 640 1,394 

British Columbia 674 547 636 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See pac 10 for footiioLcs.  

7,476 7,927 7,209 

177 203 211 

5,217 5,538 4,163 

1,215 1,356 619 

431 438 1,374 
113 141 179 
208 148 286 
115 103 377 
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1ABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

May 1, 1971 	April 1, 1971 	May 1, 
preliminary (2) 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed 

Canada 	................ 9,017 8,683 6,512 

Maritimes 509 501 392 
Quebec 	.............. 3,215 3,010 1,479 
Ontario 	............. 1,347 1,213 1,564 
Manitoba 1,369 1,052 632 
Saskatchewan 259 361 414 
Alberta 	............. 1,327 1,488 1,004 
British Columbia 	• 991 1,058 1,027 

Fowl 

Cinada 	................ 5,526 5,369 2,708 

Maritimes 146 184 166 
Quebec 	.............. 1,173 1,289 958 
Ontario 	............. 2,825 2,421 476 
Manitoba 464 683 445 
Saskatchewan 148 155 82 
Alberta 222 181 162 
British Columbia 548 456 419 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

p 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

5,414 5,723 5,756 

255 392 350 
1,607 1,501 1,493 
2,250 2,580 2,493 

226 237 301 
172 151 138 
348 369 279 
556 493 702 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

May 1, 1971 	April 1, 1971 	May 1, 
preliminary(2) 	revised 	1970 

sane pouncis 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................ 6,693 8,316 5,664 

Maritirnes 293 303 196 
Quebec 	.............. 2,083 2,021 1,237 
Ontario 	............. 2,702 3,775 1,977 
Manitoba 281 347 246 
Saskatchewan 385 453 333 
Alberta 293 593 797 
British Columbia 656 824 878 

Turkey 1 h I h.and uve r- 

Canada 	................ 14,04b 15,614 7,00 

Maritimes 346 336 243 
Quebec 	.............. 3,478 3,009 1,512 
Ontario 	............. 5,319 6,159 2,946 
Manitoba 	............ 1,567 1,972 544 
Saskatchewan 1,325 1,466 451 
Alberta 	............. 1,581 2,213 916 
British Columbia 432 659 396 

Turkey, further processed 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

1,955 2,094 1,698 

34 34 18 
213 191 320 
471 642 646 
564 582 212 
46 51 32 

369 195 293 
258 399 177 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

May 1, 1971 	April 1, 1971 	May 1, 
preliminary(2) 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

Canada 	................ 28,1 1 0 31,947 20,126 

Maritimes 928 1,065 807 
Quebec 	.............. 7,381 6,722 4,562 
Ontario 	............. 10,742 13,156 8,062 
Manitoba 2,638 3,138 1,303 
Saskatchewan 1,928 2,121 954 
Alberta 2,591 3,370 2,285 
British Columbia 1,902 2,375 2,153 

Duck 

Canada 	................ 647 631 575 

Maritimes 8 7 9 
Quebec 113 57 96 
Ontario 139 200 261 
Manitoba 137 115 27 
Saskatchewan 27 25 8 
Alberta 37 57 46 
British Columbia 186 170 128 

Goose 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

218 258 197 

6 5 17 
5 9 62 

65 83 87 
89 93 18 
13 14 1 
20 31 3 
20 23 9 



- 10 - 

TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Concluded 

May 1, 1971 	April 1, 1971 	May 1, 
preliminary(2) 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

Canada 	 1,389 	1,852 	895 

Maritimes 30 43 3 
Quebec 547 897 188 
Ontario 371 407 461 
Manitoba 134 230 74 
Saskatchewan 10 14 - 

Alberta 280 246 1 
British Columbia 17 17 168 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) Beginning September 1, 1970, the data in this publication has reference to 

frozen poultry products only. Previously, fresh and frozen products were 
reported and published in total only. Therefore, current stocks of poultry 
products are no longer comparable to those reported prior to September 1, 
1970. 

fABLE 5. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storage in Canada 

May 1, 1971 
preliminary 

Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	Total 

'000 lb. 

April 1, 

	

1971 	
May 1, 
1970 

revised ______ 

	

Total 	Total 

Canada .............7,519 	1,334 	618 	9,471 	8,142 	3,727 

Maritimes 16 - 2 18 49 41 
Quebec 	........... 5,221 226 230 5,677 4,043 485 
Ontario 	.......... 1,399 246 164 1,809 1,755 1,054 
Manitoba 355 368 87 810 830 728 
Saskatchewan 62 1 2 65 52 21 
Alberta 83 5 29 117 133 107 
British Columbia 383 488 104 975 1,280 1,291 

I 

4 
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